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คูคู่มือการใช้
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Remove the battery pack before 
starting any work on the product.

在產品上開始任何工作之前，請
先取出電池組。

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请
先取出电池组。

제품 사용 전, 배터리 팩을 
제거하십시오.

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการ
ใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum 
memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 
produk.
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Switching on/off
Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds.

啟動/關閉
按住電源按鈕2秒鐘。

启动/关闭
按住电源按钮2秒钟。

스위치 켜기/끄기
전원 버튼을 2초 동안 누르고 있습니다.

การเปิด/ปิดเคร ือ่ง
กดป่มุเปิด/ปิดคา้งไว ้2 วนิาที

Menyalakan/mematikan
Tekan dan tahan tombol daya selama 2 detik.

Single Sequential Actuation

單次順序驅動

单次顺序驱动

단일 순차 작동

การเปิดทาํงานแบบตอ่เน่ืองเดีย่ว

Aktuasi Tunggal Berurutan

Contact (Bump) Actuation

接觸（碰）啟動

接触（碰）启动

접촉(범프) 작동

การกระตุ้นหน้ าสัมผัส (กระแทก) 

Aktuasi Kontak (Benturan)
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Low Battery LED
If the red light is on, the battery is low. The product will not be able to fi re nails. To continue work, charge the battery.

低電量LED
如果紅燈亮起，則表明電池電量低。本產品將無法打釘。如要繼續工作，請為電池充電。

低电量LED
如果红灯亮起，则表明电池电量低。本产品将无法打钉。如要继续工作，请为电池充电。

배터리 부족 LED
빨간 불빛이 켜져 있으면 배터리가 부족함을 나타냅니다. 제품이 네일을 발사할 수 없습니다. 작업을 계속하려면 
배터리를 충전하십시오.

ไฟ LED บง่ชีแ้บตเตอร ีเ่หลอืนอ้ย
ถา้ไฟตดิสแีดง แสดงวา่แบตเตอร ีเ่หลอืนอ้ย ผลติภณัฑจ์ะไม่สามารถยงิตะป ูหากตอ้งการใชง้านตอ่ ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร่

LED Daya Baterai Lemah
Jika lampu merah menyala, daya baterai lemah. Produk tidak akan bisa menembakkan paku. Untuk melanjutkan 
pekerjaan, isi daya baterai.
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Single Sequential Actuation

單次順序驅動

单次顺序驱动

단일 순차 작동

การเปิดทาํงานแบบตอ่เน่ืองเดีย่ว

Aktuasi Tunggal Berurutan
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Pull the trigger to drive the fastener.

拉動扳機以驅動緊固件。

拉动扳机以驱动紧固件。

트리거를 당겨 패스너를 구동합니다.

ดงึทรกิเกอรเ์พือ่ยงิตวัยดึ

Tarik pelatuk untuk menggerakkan pengikat.

Push the product against the work surface, compressing the workpiece contact.

將產品推向工作台，壓縮工件接觸點。

将产品推向工作台，压缩工件接触点。

공구를 작업면으로 밀어 작업편 접점을 압축합니다.

เล็งเคร ือ่งมอืลงบนพืน้ผวิของชิน้งาน โดยกดไปทีห่นา้สมัผสัของชิน้งาน

Dorong alat ke permukaan benda kerja, tekan kontak benda kerja.

Switch to Single Sequential Actuation:
) will light.Press MODE Button - LED (

切換到單次順序啟動：
按下MODE按鈕-LED（ ）將亮起。

切换到单次顺序启动：
按下MODE按钮-LED（ ）将亮起。

단일 순차 작동 모드로 전환:
MODE 버튼을 누르면 LED( )가 켜집니다.

ปรบัสวติช ์ไปยงัตาํแหน่งการเปิดทาํงานแบบตอ่เน่ืองเดีย่ว 
กดป่มุ MODE - ไฟ LED ( ) จะติด

Pindah ke Aktuasi Tunggal Berurutan:
Tekan Tombol MODE - LED ( ) akan menyala.
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Contact (Bump) Actuation

接觸（碰）啟動

接触（碰）启动

접촉(범프) 작동

การกระตุ้นหน้ าสัมผัส (กระแทก) 

Aktuasi Kontak (Benturan)
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Pull and hold the trigger.

拉動並按住扳機。

拉动并按住扳机。

트리거를 계속 당깁니다.

ดงึไกคา้งไว ้

Tarik dan tahan pemicu.

Push the product against the work surface, compressing the workpiece contact to drive the fastener.

將工具推向工作台，壓縮工件接觸點以驅動緊固件。

将工具推向工作台，压缩工件接触点以驱动紧固件。

공구를 작업면으로 밀고 작업편 접점을 압축하여 패스너를 구동합니다.

เล็งเคร ือ่งมอืลงบนพืน้ผวิของชิน้งาน โดยกดไปทีห่นา้สมัผสัของชิน้งานเพือ่ยงิตวัยดึ

Dorong alat ke permukaan benda kerja, tekan kontak benda kerja untuk menggerakkan pengikat.

Switch to Contact Actuation:
Press MODE Button - LED ( ) will light.

切換到接觸啟動：
按下MODE按鈕-LED（ ）將亮起。

切换到接触启动：
按下MODE按钮-LED（ ）将亮起。

접점 작동 모드로 전환:
MODE 버튼을 누르면 LED( )가 켜집니다.

ปรบัสวติชไ์ปยงัตาํแหน่งการเปิดใชง้านหนา้สมัผสั:
กดป่มุ MODE - ไฟ LED ( ) จะตดิ

Pindah ke Aktuasi Kontak:
Tekan Tombol MODE - LED ( ) akan menyala.
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Clearing a jammed fastener

清除卡住的緊固件

清除卡住的紧固件

걸린 패스너 빼내기

การนําตวัยดึทีต่ดิออก

Membereskan Pengikat yang 
tersumbat
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TECHNICAL DATA M18 FN18GS

Collation angle 0°

Fastener type: brad

Diameter 1.2 mm

Length minimum/maximum 16/54 mm

Magazine capacity (number of nails) 110

Cycle rate 900/h

Battery voltage 18 V

Weight according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 (2.0 Ah – 12.0 Ah) 2.9 kg – 4.0 kg

Recommended ambient operating temperature -18°C – +50°C

Recommended battery types M18B, M18HB

Recommended charger M12-18 C, M1418 C6

Noise/vibration information

Measured values determined according to EN 60745.

Typically, the A-weighted noise levels of the product are:

Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A)) 81.1 dB (A)

Sound power level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A)) 92.1 dB (A)

Wear ear protectors!

Total vibration values (vector sum in the three axes) determined according to EN 60745.

Vibration emission value ah 1.97 m/s2

Uncertainty K= 1.5 m/s2

WARNING!
The vibration and noise emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardized 
test given in EN 60745 and may be used to compare one product with another. It may be used for a preliminary assessment of 
exposure.
The declared vibration and noise emission level represents the main applications of the product. However, if the product is used 
for diff erent applications, with diff erent accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration and noise emission may diff er. This may 
signifi cantly increase the exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration and noise should also take into account the times when the product is turned off  
or when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may signifi cantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the eff ects of vibration and noise, such as: maintaining the product 
and the accessories, keeping the hands warm, and organising work patterns.

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instructions, 
illustrations, and specifi cations provided with this 
product. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may 
result in electric shock, fi re and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

 CORDLESS NAILER SAFETY WARNINGS

Always assume that the product contains fasteners. 
Careless handling of the nailer can result in unexpected fi ring 
of fasteners and personal injury.
Do not point the product towards yourself or anyone 
nearby. Unexpected triggering discharges the fastener, 
causing an injury.
Do not actuate the product unless it is fi rmly placed 
against the workpiece. If the product is not in contact with 

the workpiece, the fastener may defl ect away from your target.
Remove the battery when the fastener jams in the product. 
While removing a jammed fastener, the nailer may be 
accidentally activated if the battery is inserted.
Use caution while removing a jammed fastener. The 
mechanism may be under compression and the fastener may 
be forcefully discharged while attempting to free a jammed 
condition.
Do not use this nailer for fastening electrical cables. It is 
not designed for electric cable installation and may damage 
the insulation of electric cables, thereby causing electric shock 
or fi re hazards.
Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing 
loss.
Hold the product by insulated gripping surfaces when 

MKTKWTSA
Highlight
M18 HB

MKTKWTSA
Highlight
M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-18AC, M12-18C3

MKTKWTSA
Highlight
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performing an operation where the nail may contact 
hidden wiring. Nails contacting a “live” wire may make 
exposed metal parts of the product “live” and could give the 
operator an electric shock.
Always wear eye protection with side shields. Everyday 
glasses only have impact resistant lenses. They are not safety 
glasses. Following this rule will reduce the risk of serious 
personal injury.
Eye protection provides protection against fl ying particles 
both from the FRONT and SIDE, and should ALWAYS be 
worn by the operator and others in the work area when 
loading, operating, or servicing this product. Eye protection 
is required to guard against fl ying fasteners and debris that 
could cause severe eye injury.
Always remove the battery before adjusting the depth of drive 
wheel.
Do not pull back on the adjustment wheel. The wheel is 
designed to be rotated.
Do not press the trigger while adjusting the depth of the drive 
wheel.
Always select full sequential fi ring mode before adjusting the 
depth of drive.
Do not point the product towards yourself or anyone nearby 
when adjusting the depth of drive.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND WORKING INSTRUCTIONS

Always be aware that misuse and improper handling of this 
product can cause injury to yourself and others.
The product is designed for single-hand use. Do not hold the 
product by the front of the magazine. Do not put hands, head, 
or other parts of your body near the bottom of the magazine 
where the nail exits the product, as serious personal injury 
could be caused.
Always ensure that the workpiece contact is fully positioned 
above the workpiece. Positioning the workpiece contact only 
partially above the workpiece could cause the nail to miss the 
workpiece completely, and could result in serious personal 
injury.
Do not drive nails near the edge of the material. The workpiece 
may split causing the nail to ricochet, injuring you or a 
coworker. Be aware that the nail may follow the grain of the 
wood, causing it to unexpectedly protrude from the side of the 
work material or defl ect, possibly causing injury.
Keep your hands and body parts clear of the immediate work 
area. Hold the workpiece with clamps when necessary to keep 
hands and body out of potential harm. Be sure the workpiece 
is properly secured before pressing the fastener against the 
material. The workpiece contact may cause the work material 
to unexpectedly shift. Keep your face and body parts away from 
the back of the product cap when working in restricted areas. 
Sudden recoil can result in impact to the body, especially when 
nailing into hard or dense materials.
During normal use, the product immediately recoils after 
driving a fastener. This is a normal function of the product. Do 
not attempt to prevent the recoil by holding the nailer against 
the workpiece. Restriction to the recoil can result in a second 
fastener being driven from the nailer. Grip the handle fi rmly, let 
the product do the work and do not place a second hand on top 
of the product or near the exhaust at any time. Failure to heed 
this warning can result in serious personal injury.
Do not drive fasteners on top of other fasteners or with the 
product at an overly steep angle as this may cause defl ection 
of fasteners, which could cause injury.

Always check the work area for hidden wiring, gas lines, water 
lines, etc., before using the product on such work area.
After using the product in the contact actuation mode, switch it 
back to the full sequential mode.
The driving depth of the nail may be adjusted beyond air 
pressure. It is advisable to test the depth on a scrap workpiece 
to determine the required depth for the application.
Only fasteners matching the description in the Technical Data 
table can be used with this product. Using incorrect fasteners 
may lead to jamming or other malfunctions.
Do not operate in contact actuation mode while working on 
scaff old, ladder, or other platform where a change in working 
position is required. If the contact actuation mode is selected, 
you may unintentionally fi re a nail by inadvertent activation of 
the workpiece contact while moving. When moving positions, 
select full sequential activation or deactivate the product 
completely by removing the battery pack. This will reduce the 
potential for injury to yourself and others.
Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household refuse 
or by burning them. MILWAUKEE distributors off er to retrieve 
old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal objects (short 
circuit risk).
No metal parts must be allowed to enter the battery section of 
the charger (short circuit risk).
Use only M18 System chargers for charging M18 System 
battery packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.
Never break open battery packs and chargers, and store them 
only in dry rooms. Keep battery packs and chargers dry at all 
times.
Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under extreme 
load or extreme temperatures. In case of contact with battery 
acid, wash it off  immediately with soap and water. In case 
of eye contact, rinse thoroughly for at least 10 minutes and 
immediately seek medical attention.

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fi re, personal injury, and 
product damage due to a short circuit, never immerse your 
product, battery pack, or charger in fl uid or allow a fl uid to fl ow 
inside them. Corrosive or conductive fl uids, such as seawater, 
certain industrial chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing 
products, etc., can cause a short circuit.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The nailer is intended for driving nails into wood or similar soft 
materials from a magazine containing a strip of suitable nails. 
The nails, which can be safely loaded into the magazine for 
the product, are described in the product specifi cation table 
in this manual. Do not use any other type of nail or fi xing with 
the nailer. Do not operate in contact actuation mode while 
working on scaff old, ladder, or other platform where a change 
in working position is required. Use only full sequential mode 
in this case. The nailer should not be used for fi xing electric 
cables.
Do not use this product in any other way as stated for normal 
use.

BATTERIES

Battery packs that have not been used for some time should be 
recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
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performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended exposure to 
heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be kept clean.
For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs have to be fully 
charged after use.
To obtain the longest possible battery life, remove the battery 
pack from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

 ● Store the battery pack where the temperature is below
27°C and away from moisture.

 ● Store the battery packs in a 30% – 50% charged condition.
 ● Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods 
Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in accordance 
with local, national, and international provisions and 
regulations.

 ● Batteries can be transported by road without further
requirements.

 ● Commercial transport of lithium-ion batteries by third parties 
is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. Transport
preparation and transport are exclusively to be carried out
by appropriately trained persons and the process has to be 
accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
 ● Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected and

insulated to prevent short circuit.
 ● Ensure that the battery pack is secured against movement

within packaging.
 ● Do not transport batteries that are cracked or leaking.

Check with forwarding company for further advice.

OPERATION

There are two ways for working with this nailer (see also 
picture section):
Single Sequential Actuation:
Drive the fastener by pulling the trigger.
Contact (Bump) Actuation:
Hold the trigger and drive the fastener by pushing the nailer 
against the workpiece.
Reload Indicator
To indicate that the magazine is almost empty of fasteners 
(about 4-5 left), the workpiece contact will not compress, 
preventing operation under usual pressure. Install more 
fasteners to continue working.
Setting the Depth of Drive (see picture section)
Know what is behind your workpiece. A fastener could travel 
through the workpiece and out the other side, striking a 
bystander and causing serious injury. Lower the depth of drive 
to prevent the fastener from being pushed all the way through 
the workpiece.

REQUIRED DAILY TESTING

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury to yourself and 
others, test the product before beginning work each day 
or if the product is dropped, has received a sharp blow, 

has been run over, etc. Complete the following checklist 
IN ORDER. If the product does not work as it should, 
contact a MILWAUKEE service facility immediately.
Always point the product away from yourself and others.
1. Remove the battery pack. 

WARNING! Always point the product away from yourself
and others when installing fasteners. Failure to do so could 
result in injury.

2. Check all screws, bolts, nuts, and pins on the product. Any 
loose fasteners must be tightened.

3. Pull back the fastener pusher on the magazine (to override 
the Reload Indicator), and press the workpiece contact
against a workpiece. It should move smoothly.

4. With the workpiece contact pressed against the workpiece, 
pull the trigger. It should move smoothly.

5. Insert the battery pack.
6. Select the Single Sequential Actuation Operation. 

a) Without pulling the trigger, pull back the fastener pusher 
on the magazine (to override the Reload Indicator), and 
press the workpiece contact against the workpiece. The 
product should not operate. 

b) Holding the workpiece contact away from the workpiece, 
pull back the fastener pusher on the magazine (to
override the Reload Indicator). Pull and hold the trigger 
for 5 seconds. The product should not operate. 

c) Continue to pull and hold the trigger and push the
workpiece contact against a workpiece. The product
should not operate. 

d) Without pulling the trigger, pull back the fastener pusher 
on the magazine (to override the Reload Indicator), and 
press the workpiece contact against a workpiece. Pull
the trigger. The product should operate. 

e) Release the trigger. The driver should move up.
7. Select the Contact Actuation Operation. 

a) Holding the workpiece contact away from the workpiece, 
pull back the fastener pusher on the magazine (to
override the Reload Indicator), and pull the trigger. The 
product should not operate. 

b) Continue to pull and hold the trigger and push the
workpiece contact against a workpiece. The product
should operate.

8. If all previous tests work properly, set the product for your
work. Select the operation and load fastener strips.

9. Set the depth of drive according to the "Setting the Depth of 
Drive" section, and see picture section.

10. If all tests operate properly, the product is ready for use.
Repeat these tests before every use or if the product is
dropped, has received a sharp blow, has been run over,
is jammed, etc.

MAINTENANCE

The ventilation slots of the product must be kept clear at all 
times.
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE spare 
parts. Should components that have not been described need 
to be replaced, contact one of our MILWAUKEE service agents 
(see our list of guarantee/service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be ordered. 
State the product type and the serial number on the label, and 
order the drawing at your local service centres.
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SYMBOLS

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting 
any work on the product.

Read the instructions carefully before 
starting the product.

Always wear goggles when using the 
product.

Wear gloves!

Wear ear protectors!

Keep hands away!

Do not dispose of electric tools, batteries/
rechargeable batteries together with 
household waste material. Electric tools 
and batteries that have reached the end of 
their life must be collected separately and 
returned to an environmentally compatible 
recycling facility. Check with your local 
authority or retailer for recycling advice and 
collection point.

n0 No-load speed

V Volts

Direct current
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技术数据 M18 FN18GS

校对的角度 0°

紧固件类型：铜钉

直径 1.2 mm

长度（最小值/最大值） 16/54 mm

钉子匣容量（钉子的数量） 110

循环率 900/h

电池电压 18 V

根据EPTA-Procedure 01/2014的重量(2.0 Ah – 12.0 Ah) 2.9 kg – 4.0 kg

建议环境操作温度 -18°C – +50°C

推荐的电池类型 M18B, M18HB

推荐充电器 M12-18 C, M1418 C6

噪音/振动信息

根据 EN 60745 条文确定的测量值。

一般而言，产品的A加权噪音水平是：

声压值 (不确定性的测量 K=3dB(A)) 81.1 dB (A)

声功率值 (不确定性的测量 K=3dB(A)) 92.1 dB (A)

佩戴护耳器。

依欧盟EN 60745 标准确定的振动总值（三方向矢量和）。

振动值 a
h

1.97 m/s2

不确定性的测量 K= 1.5 m/s2

警告！

本规程列出的依欧盟EN60745标准测量方法测量的振动级也可用于电动工具比较并适合于临时振动负荷估计。该等级可用来初步评
估风险。

该振动级代表电动工具的主要应用。电动工具的其他应用，不正确的工具附件或欠缺维护可造成振动级偏差。此可明显提高工作
期间的振动程度。

正确地估计一定工作期间的振动程度也要考虑到工具关闭或接通而不使用的期间。此可明确减少总工作期间的振动程度。

为提高操作人员对振动作用的保护得规定补充安全措施：电动工具及工具附件的维护、温手、工作过程组织等。

警告！请阅读本工具随附的所有安全警告、说明、插图及规
格。F不遵照以下说明会导致电击、着火和/或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

电动钉枪安全警告

最终产品包含紧固件。不小心操作钉枪可能会导致紧固件意外
着火，并且造成人身伤害。

请勿将产品指向自己或附近的任何人。意外的触发会释放紧固
件，从而造成伤害。

除非将产品坚固地靠在工件上，否则不要启动产品。如果产品
未与工件接触，则紧固件可能会偏离目标。

当紧固件卡在产品中时，请取出电池。卸下卡住的紧固件时，
如果插入电池，钉枪可能会意外地启动。

请小心卸下卡住的紧固件。当尝试释放卡住的状态，机械装置
可能处于压缩状态，紧固件亦可能强制弹出。

切勿以钉枪固定电缆。本产品不是为安装电缆而设计，并且可
能损坏电缆的绝缘层，从而导致触电或火灾危险。

佩戴护耳器。暴露在噪声中可能会导致听力受损。

当作业时切割附件可能接触隐藏的接线或自己的电线时，只能
握住电动工具的绝缘抓面。钉子接触火线可能会导致电动篱笆
修剪机裸露的金属部分带电，可能会导致操作人员触电。

务必佩戴带侧罩的护目镜。日常眼镜仅具有抗冲击镜片。它们
不是安全眼镜。遵循此规则将降低严重人身伤害的风险。

护目镜有助防止从前面及侧面飞来的颗粒。当装载、操作或维
修本产品，在工作范围的操作者及其他人都务必经常戴上护目
镜。

需要护目镜以防止可能导致严重眼伤的飞行紧固件和碎屑。

调整驱动轮的深度之前，请务必取出电池。

不要向后拉调节轮。轮子设计成可旋转的。

调整驱动轮的深度时，请勿按下扳机。
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在调整驱动器的深度之前，请务必选择完全连续射击模式。

调整驱动器的深度时，请勿将产品对准自己或附近的任何人。

其他安全和工作说明

请务必注意，滥用和不当使用本产品可能会对您自己及他人造
成伤害。

本产品专为单手使用而设计。切勿以钉匣的正面握着本产品。
切勿将手、头或身体的其他部位接近钉匣的底部（钉子的出
口），否则可能造成严重的人身伤害。

务必确保工件的触点完全置于工作的上方。如果工件接触的部
分只是部份定位在工件的上方，可能无法在工件上打钉，并且
导致严重的人身伤害。

切勿在物料的边缘打钉。工件可能裂开，导致钉子反弹，并伤
害您或同事。请注意钉子可能跟随木头的纹理，导致从工作物
料的侧边意外地突出弯曲，从而可能造成伤害。

保持您的手及身体部份远离当前工作区域。有需要时以夹具夹
住工件，保持双手及身体远离潜在的伤害。将紧固件压在材料
前，确保工件已妥当地稳固。工件接触可能导致工作材料意外
地移动。在限制的区域内部工作时，保持脸部及身体局部远离
产品盖的后面。突然的反冲力可以对身体造成冲击，尤其是在
硬或密度中的材料上打钉时。

正常使用时，产品在钉入紧固件后立刻后退。这是产品的正常
功能。切勿尝试以靠在工件上握着钉枪来防止反弹。如果防止
反弹，可能驱动第二个紧固件。紧握着把手，让产品完成工
作；在任何时间，切勿将另一只手放在产品的上方或接近排气
口。不注意此警告可能会导致严重的人身伤害。

请勿将紧固件驱动在其他紧固件的顶部或与产品成太陡的角
度，否则可能会导致紧固件偏斜，从而造成伤害。

在此类工作区上使用产品之前，请务必检查工作区是否有隐藏
的电线、气体管线、水管等。

在接触启动模式下使用产品后，将其切换回完整顺序模式。

钉子的打入深度可以调节到超过气压。建议测试废料工件的深
度，以确定应用所需的深度。

本产品只能使用与技术数据表中的描述相符的紧固件。使用不
正确的紧固件可能会导致卡住或其他故障。

在需要改变工作位置的情况下，如在脚手架，梯子或其他平台
上工作时，切勿操作接触模式。如果选择了接触驱动模式，则
可能移动时接触工件，意外地触发钉子。在移动位置时，选择
完整顺序启动或通过卸下电池组完全停用产品。这将减少伤害
自己和他人的可能性。

用过的电池组不可以丟入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。美沃奇经
销商提供旧电池回收，以保护我们的环境。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短路）。

切勿让金属部分接触充电器的电池部份（有短路危机）。

M18系列的电池组只能和M18系列的充电器配合使用。不可以使
用其他系列的电池。

不可拆开电池和充电器。电池和充电器必须储藏在干燥的空
间，勿让湿气渗入。务必保持电池组及充电器干燥。

在过度超荷或极端的温度下，可能从损坏的电池组中流出液
体。如果触摸了此液体，必须马上使用肥皂和大量清水冲洗。
如果此类流体侵入眼睛，马上用清水彻底清洗眼睛（至少冲洗
10分钟），接着即刻就医治疗。

附加电池安全警告

警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和产品损坏的
风险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没在流体中或使流体流
入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（如海水、某些工业化学品、以
及漂白剂或含漂白剂的产品等）都会导致短路。

特定使用条件

钉枪的钉匣包含适当钉子条，可以在木条或相类的软物料上打
钉。能够安全地装入产品的钉匣里的钉子，都在本说明书的产
品技术数据的表格中描述。切勿使用其他类型的钉子或以钉枪
固定。在需要改变工作位置的情况，如在脚手架、梯子或其他
平台上工作时，切勿操作接触模式。在这种情况下，请仅使用
完整顺序模式。切勿以钉枪固定电缆。

切勿将本产品用于正常使用之外的其他用途。

电池

长期储放的电池必须先充电再使用。

超过50°C(122°F)的高温会降低电池组的效能。避免暴露于
高温或阳光下(可能导致过热)。

充电器和电池组的接点处应保持清洁。

为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

● 在环境温度27°C左右干燥处储存电池。

● 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池。

● 每6个月重新充电。

锂电池的运输

锂离子电池须受制于危险品法例的要求。

运送锂电池必须在符合当地、国家及国际标准及法例的情况下
进行。

● 使用者可于陆地上运送电池而毋须受限。

● 第三方负责的商业式锂电池运送须受制于危险品法例。运
送的预备及过程必须由受严格训练的人士进行，亦必须得
到专家在场监管。

运送电池时：

● 请确保电池接触终端受到严密保护及经过绝缘，防止短路;

● 请确保电池组妥善包装，防止碰撞磨擦;

● 切勿运送有裂痕或泄漏中的电池。

与速递公司紧密联系以获得进一步资讯。

操作

此钉枪有两种操作方法（另请参见图片部分）：

单次顺序启动：

拉动扳机驱动紧固件。

接触（碰）启动：

握住扳机，并且将钉枪推向工件以驱动紧固件。

重装指示灯

为了表明钉子仓匣几乎没有紧固件（约余下4－5左右），工件
接触点将不会压缩，防止在通常的压力下运行。安装更多的紧
固件以继续工作。

「设置驱动深度」（参阅图片部份）

知道工件背后是什么。紧固件可能穿过工件进入另一侧，撞到
旁观者并造成严重伤害。降低驱动器的深度，以防止紧固件被
完全推入工件。

必需的每日测试

警告！为减少伤害您自己和他人的风险，请在每天开始工作
之前对产品进行测试，或者如果产品掉落，受到猛烈撞击，被
翻倒等，请对产品进行测试。填写以下清单。如果产品无法正
常工作，请立即与美沃奇服务机构联系。
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务必将产品远离自己及他人。

1. 拆下电池。

警告！安装紧固件时，请务必使本产品远离您自己及他
人。无法达成将可能导致人身伤害。

2. 检查产品上的所有螺丝、螺栓、螺母和钢钉。任何松动的
紧固件都必须拧紧。

3. 向后拉钉匣上的紧固件推动器（以覆盖「重新加载指示
器」），然后将工件触点压向工件上。它应该平稳移动。

4. 将工件接触点压在工件上，拉动扳机。它应该平稳移动。

5. 插入电池组。

6. 选择单次顺序启动操作。

a) 不拉动扳机，拉回钉子仓匣上的紧固推动器（以覆盖重
新装载指示灯），并将工件触点压向工件。产品不应该
运行。

b) 将工件接触点保持远离工件，拉回钉子仓匣上的紧固推
动器（以覆盖重新装载指示灯）。拉动并按住扳机5秒
钟。产品不应该运行。

c) 继续拉动并按住扳机，将工件接触点推向工件。产品不
应该运行。

d) 不拉动扳机，拉回钉子仓匣上的紧固推动器（以覆盖重
新装载指示灯），并将工件触点压向工件。扣动扳机。
产品应该运行

e) 扣動扳機。推动器应向上移动。

7. 选择接触启动操作。

a) 将工件接触远离工件，将夹具上的紧固件推动器拉回（
以覆盖重新载入指示器），并且拉动扳机。产品不应该
运行。

b) 继续拉动并按住扳机，将工件接触点推向工件。产品应
该运行。

8. 如果之前所有测试都正确地奏效，请为您的工作设置产
品。选择操作和加载紧固钉子。

9. 根据「设置驱动深度」部分设置驱动的深度，并且参阅图
片部份。

10. 如果所有测试都正常运行，该产品就可以使用了。每次使
用之前或如果如果产品已经掉落，受到很大的打击，已经
被撞到，卡住了等情况下，重复这些测试。

维护

本产品的通风孔必须时刻保持畅通。

只能使用美沃奇的附件和零件。如果需要更换未描述的组件，
请联系我们的美沃奇服务代理（请参阅我们的认可/维修的地
址列表）。

如果需要，可以索取产品的分解图。在标签上注明产品类型和
序列号，然后在当地服务中心订购图纸。

符号

注意！警告！危险！

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请先取出电
池组。

启动产品前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

佩戴手套。

佩戴护耳器。

保持双手远离。

不要将电动工具、电池组/可充电的电池组与
家庭垃圾材料一起处置。当电动工具和电池
组达到使用寿命时，必须单独收集，并送至
环保回收机构。请与当地主管部门或经销商
联系，了解回收建议和收集地点。

n0 无负载转速

V 电压

直流电



3030

MKTKWTSA
Highlight

MKTKWTSA
Highlight

MKTKWTSA
Highlight

MKTKWTSA
Highlight



31 31

●

●



3232

●

●

●

●

●
●



33 33

n0

V 



34ไทย34

ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค M18 FN18GS

มุมเทยีบ 0°

ประเภทตวัยดึ: เหล็กหมาดสาํหรบัเจาะรู

เสน้ผ่านศนูยก์ลาง 1.2 mm

ความยาว ตํŕาสดุ/สงูสดุ 16/54 mm

ความจขุองตลบั (จาํนวนตะป)ู 110

อตัรารอบ 900/h

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร ีŕ 18 V

นํŖาหนักตามขัŖนตอนของ EPTA 01/2014 (2.0 Ah – 12.0 Ah) 2.9 kg – 4.0 kg

อณุหภมูใินการทาํงานทีŕแนะนํา -18°C – +50°C

ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแนะนํา M18B, M18HB

ทีŕชารจ์ทีŕแนะนํา M12-18 C, M1418 C6

ขอ้มูลเกีŕยวกบัเสยีงรบกวน/การส ัŕน

คา่ทีŕวดัทีŕกาํหนดตาม EN 60745

โดยทัŕวไป ระดบัเสยีงรบกวน A ตามนํŖาหนักของเคร ืŕองมอืมคีา่เทา่กบั:

ระดบัความดนัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A)) 81.1 dB (A)

ระดบักาํลงัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A)) 92.1 dB (A)

อย่าลมืใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัหู!

คา่การสัŕนสะเทอืนรวม (ผลรวมเวกเตอรใ์นสามแกน) ทีŕกาํหนดตาม EN 60745

คา่การปลอ่ยการสัŕนสะเทอืน ah 1.97 m/s2

คา่ K แปรผนั = 1.5 m/s2

คาํเตอืน!

ระดบัการสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนทีŕระบใุนเอกสารขอ้มูลนีŖเป็นการการวดัตามการทดสอบตามมาตรฐานใน EN 60745 และจะใชเ้พืŕอเปรยีบเทยีบเคร ืŕอง
มอืหนึŕงกบัอกีเคร ืŕองมอื ซึŕงอาจใชใ้นการประเมนิการสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนเบื Ŗองตน้

ระดบัการสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนทีŕระบเุป็นการแสดงถงึการใชง้านหลกัของเคร ืŕองมอื อยา่งไรก็ตาม หากเคร ืŕองมอืถกูใชง้านผดิประเภท กบัอปุกรณเ์สรมิ
ทีŕแตกตา่งกนั หรอืการบาํรงุรกัษาไม่ดพีอ ระดบัการสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนอาจจะแตกตา่งออกไป ซึŕงอาจเพิŕมระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนขึ Ŗนอยา่งมาก
ตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัŖงหมด

ควรพจิารณาประเมนิระดบัของการไดร้บัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนเมืŕอปิดเคร ืŕองมอืหรอืเมืŕอเปิดเคร ืŕองแตไ่ม่ไดใ้ชง้าน ซึŕงอาจลดระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัŕน
สะเทอืนลงอยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัŖงหมด

ระบมุาตรการความปลอดภยัเพิŕมเตมิเพืŕอปกป้องผูป้ฏบิตังิานจากผลกระทบของการสัŕนสะเทอืนและ/หรอืเสยีงดงั เชน่ การบาํรงุรกัษาผลติภณัฑแ์ละอปุกรณ์
เสรมิ รกัษามอืใหอ้บอุน่ และจดัระเบยีบการทาํงาน

 คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และคาํเตอืน
ดา้นความปลอดภยัท ัŖงหมดทีŕใหม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํ
แนะนําทีŕแสดงอยูด่า้นลา่ง อาจทาํใหเ้กดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต เพลงิไหม ้ และ/หรอืการ
บาดเจ็บรนุแรงได ้

โปรดเก็บเอกสารคําเตอืนและคําแนะนําท ัŖงหมดเพืŕอใชอ้า้งองิใน
อนาคต

 คาํเตอืนดา้นความปลอดภยัของเครืŕองยงิตะปูแบบไรส้าย

ใหค้ดิเหมอืนกบัวา่เคร ืŕองมอืมตีวัยดึอยู่เสมอ การถอืเคร ืŕองมอือยา่งไม่
ระมดัระวงัอาจส่งผลใหเ้กดิการยงิตวัยดึโดยไม่ไดต้ ัŖงใจและการบาดเจ็บส่วน
บคุคลได ้

หา้มหนัเครืŕองมอืเขา้หาตวัหรอืคนอืŕนทีŕอยู่ใกลเ้คยีง การลัŕนไกโดยไม่
คาดคดิจะเป็นยงิตวัยดึออกไปสง่ผลใหเ้กดิการบาดเจ็บ

หา้มเปิดใหเ้คร ืŕองมอืทํางาน ยกเวน้ในกรณีทีŕวางทาบเครืŕองมอืกบั
ชิ Ŗนงานอย่างม ัŕนคงแลว้ หากเคร ืŕองมอืไม่ไดส้มัผสักบัชิ Ŗนงานอยู ่ตวัยดึอาจ

กระดอนออกจากเป้าหมายของคณุ

ถอดแบตเตอรีŕออกเมืŕอสลกัตวัยดึตดิขดัในตวัผลติภณัฑ ์ เมืŕอนําตวั
ยดึทีŕตดิขดัออกจากตวัผลติภณัฑ ์ เคร ืŕองยงิตะปอูาจเปิดทาํงานโดยไม่ตัŖงใจ
ถา้ยงัมแีบตเตอร ีŕใสไ่ว ้

ใชค้วามระมดัระวงัในการถอดตวัยดึทีŕตดิอยู่ กลไกอาจอยูภ่ายใตแ้รง
อดั และอาจมกีารยงิตวัยดึออกมาอยา่งรนุแรงในขณะทีŕพยายามจะแกไ้ข
ปัญหาตดิขดั

หา้มใชเ้ครืŕองมอืนีŖเพืŕอยดึสายไฟ เคร ืŕองไม่ไดร้บัการออกแบบมาสาํหรบั
การตดิตัŖงสายไฟ และอาจสรา้งความเสยีหายกบัฉนวนของสายไฟ ซึŕงจะสง่
ผลใหเ้กดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ตหรอืเพลงิไหมไ้ด ้

โปรดสวมอปุกรณป์กป้องการไดย้นิ เสยีงดงัเกนิไปอาจทาํใหส้ญูเสยี
ความสามารถในการไดย้นิ

ถอืผลติภณัฑต์รงพื Ŗนผวิจบัยดึซึŕงมกีารหุม้ฉนวน เมืŕอปฏบิตังิานใน
สภาพทีŕตะปูอาจสมัผสักบัสายไฟทีŕเดนิไวท้ีŕซอ่นอยู่ ตะปทูีŕสมัผสักบั
สายไฟทีŕ “มกีระแสไฟฟ้า” อาจทาํใหช้ ิ Ŗนสว่นโลหะของผลติภณัฑ ์ “มกีระแส
ไฟฟ้า” และอาจทาํใหผู้ป้ฏบิตังิานถกูไฟฟ้าชอ็ตได ้
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ใหส้วมอุปกรณป้์องกนัดวงตาชนิดทีŕมกีรอบป้องกนัดา้นขา้งเสมอ 
แวน่ตาทัŕวไปมเีลนสท์ีŕตา้นแรงกระแทกอยา่งเดยีว ซึŕงไม่ถอืเป็นแวน่นิรภยั การ
ปฏบิตัติามกฎนีŖจะชว่ยลดความเสีŕยงจากการบาดเจ็บรนุแรงของบคุคล

อุปกรณป้์องกนัดวงตาจะใหก้ารป้องกนัต่อวสัดุทีŕกระเด็นท ัŖงจาก
ดา้นหน้าและดา้นขา้ง และจะผูใ้ชง้านรวมถงึบุคคลทีŕอยู่ในพื Ŗนทีŕ
ทํางานจะตอ้งสวมไวเ้สมอในขณะโหลด ใชง้าน หรอืซอ่มบํารุง
ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ จะตอ้งสวมอปุกรณป้์องกนัดวงตาเพืŕอป้องกนัตวัยดึหรอืเศษ
วสัดทุีŕอาจกระเด็นมาเขา้ดวงตาทาํใหเ้กดิการบาดเจ็บรนุแรงได ้

ใหถ้อดแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นปรบัความลกึของลอ้ขบัเสมอ

อยา่ดงึลอ้ปรบัถอยหลงั ลอ้ปรบัไดร้บัการออกแบบมาสาํหรบัการหมุน

หา้มกดไกเปิดทาํงานในขณะปรบัความลกึของลอ้ยงิ

ใหเ้ลอืกโหมดการยงิแบบตอ่เนืŕองเต็มระบบกอ่นปรบัความลกึการยงิเสมอ

อย่าชี Ŗผลติภณัฑเ์ขา้หาตวัคณุเองหรอืบุคคลทีŕอยู่ใกลเ้คยีงในขณะปรบัความ
ลกึการขบั

คาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิเร ืŕองความปลอดภยัและการใชง้าน

ใหร้ะมดัระวงัว่าการใชง้านทีŕไม่ถูกตอ้งตามวตัถุประสงคก์ารออกแบบและการ
จดัการผลติภณัฑอ์ย่างไม่ถกูตอ้งอาจทําใหต้วัคณุเองและบคุคลอืŕนไดร้บับาด
เจ็บ

ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗออกแบบมาใหใ้ชก้บัมอืเดยีวได ้อยา่จบัถอืผลติภณัฑท์ีŕดา้นหนา้
ของตลบัตะป ูอยา่ยืŕนมอื ศรีษะ หรอืสว่นอืŕนๆ ของรา่งกายไปใกลก้บัดา้นลา่ง
ของตลบัตะป ู ซึŕงตะปอูาจออกมาจากผลติภณัฑ ์ และอาจทาํใหบ้คุคลไดร้บั
บาดเจ็บรนุแรงได ้

ใหแ้น่ใจวา่หนา้สมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานอยู่ในตําแหน่งเหนือชิ Ŗนงานอย่างเหมาะสมเสมอ 
การวางตําแหน่งหนา้สมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานเหนือชิ Ŗนงานเพยีงบางส่วนอาจทําใหต้ะปู
เจาะยดึไม่ตรงเป้าบนชิ Ŗนงานอยา่งแม่นยาํ และอาจทาํใหบ้คุคลไดร้บับาดเจ็บ
ได ้

หา้มยงิตะปใูกลก้บัขอบวสัด ุ ชิ Ŗนงานอาจแยกออกจากกนั ซึŕงทาํใหต้ะปดูดี
กลบั ทาํใหเ้พืŕอนรว่มงานของคณุไดร้บับาดเจ็บได ้ พงึระวงัวา่ตะปอูาจลงไป
ตามแนวเกรนของไม ้ทาํใหย้ืŕนออกจากดา้นขา้งของวสัดชุ ิ Ŗนงานหรอืเบนออก
โดยไม่คาดหมาย ซึŕงอาจทาํใหบ้คุคลไดร้บับาดเจ็บได ้

รกัษาใหม้อืและสว่นของรา่งกายหา่งจากพื Ŗนทีŕทาํงานยดึวสัด ุ ใชต้วัหนีบจบั
ยดึชิ Ŗนงานไว ้ หากจาํเป็น เพืŕอไม่ใหม้อืและรา่งกายของผูใ้ชไ้ดร้บัอนัตราย
ทีŕเป็นไปได ้ ตรวจใหแ้น่ใจวา่ช ิ Ŗนนงานถกูยดึอยา่งมัŕนคงโดยการกดสลกัตวั
ยดึแนบกบัตวัวสัดชุ ิ Ŗนงาน หนา้สมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานอาจทาํใหว้สัดทุาํงานเคลืŕอน
ตาํแหน่งโดยไม่ตัŖงใจ ดแูลใหใ้บหนา้และสว่นของรา่งกายของคณุหา่งจาก
ดา้นหลงัของฝาครอบผลติภณัฑใ์นขณะทาํงานในพื Ŗนทีŕจาํกดั การสะทอ้น
กลบัทนัทอีาจสง่ผลใหเ้กดิแรงกระแทกตอ่รา่งกาย โดยเฉพาะเมืŕอยงิตะปลูงใน
วสัดแุข็งหรอืแน่น

ในระหวา่งการใชง้านตามปกต ิ เคร ืŕองมอืจะสะทอ้นกลบัในทนัทหีลงัจากยงิตวั
ยดึ ซึŕงเป็นการทาํงานตามปกตขิองเคร ืŕองมอื อยา่พยายามเพืŕอป้องกนัไม่ให ้
ตะปสูะทอ้นกลบัโดยการกดบนตวัตะปแูนบกบัชิ Ŗนงาน การสะทอ้นกลบัอาจ
ไม่เกดิขึ Ŗน ในกรณีทีŕมกีารยงิตวัยดึตวัทีŕสองจากเคร ืŕองยงิตะป ู ถอืทีŕจบัใหม้ัŕน 
ปลอ่ยใหเ้คร ืŕองมอืทาํงาน และหา้มวางมอือกีขา้งทีŕดา้นบนของเคร ืŕองมอืหรอื
ใกลก้บัจดุปลดกาํลงั การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํเตอืนนีŖอาจทาํใหไ้ดร้บับาดเจ็บ
สาหสั

อยา่ยงิตะปลูงไปทีŕดา้นบนของตวัยดึอืŕน หรอืกบัผลติภณัฑท์ีŕมยีอดดา้นบนสงู
ชนั เนืŕองจากอาจทาํใหต้ะปสูะทอ้นกลบั และทาํใหบ้คุคลไดร้บับาดเจ็ฐได ้

ตรวจสอบพื Ŗนทีŕทาํงานวา่มสีายไฟทีŕซอ่นไว ้ทอ่เแกส๊ ทอ่นํŖา ฯลฯ กอ่นใชง้าน
ผลติภณัฑใ์นพื Ŗนทีŕเหลา่นัŖนเสมอ

หลงัจากใชง้านผลติภณัฑใ์นโหมดกระตุน้หนา้สมัผสั ใหส้ลบักลบัไปยงัโหมด
ตอ่เนืŕองเต็มระบบเสมอ

สามารถปรบัตัŖงความลกึของการยงิมากกวา่แรงดนัลมได ้ ขอแนะนําให ้
ทดสอบความลกึกบัชิ Ŗนงานทีŕไม่ใชแ้ลว้ เพืŕอกาํหนดหาความลกึทีŕตอ้งการ
สาํหรบัการใชง้าน

ใหใ้ชเ้ฉพาะตวัยึดกบัผลิตภณัฑนี์Ŗตามทีŕระบุไวใ้นตารางขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค
เทา่นัŖน การใชต้วัยดึทีŕไม่ถกูตอ้งอาจทาํใหเ้กดิการตดิขดัหรอืการทาํงานผดิ
ปกตอิืŕนๆ ของผลติภณัฑ ์

อยา่ทาํงานในโหมดกระตุน้หนา้สมัผสัในขณะทาํงานบนร ัŕงรา้น ขัŖนบนัได 
หรอืแทน่เหยยีบเทา้อืŕนๆ ทีŕจาํเป็นตอ้งมกีารเปลีŕยนตาํแหน่งการทาํงาน ถา้
เลอืกโหมดกระตุน้หนา้สมัผสั คณุอาจยงิตะปโูดยไม่ŕต ัŖงใจจากการเปิดใชง้าน

หนา้สมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานในขณะเคลืŕอนไหวรา่งกาย เมืŕอเคลืŕอนยา้ยตาํแหน่ง ให ้
เลอืกโหมดการเปิดใชง้านแบบตอ่เนืŕองเต็มระบบ หรอืปิดใชง้านผลติภณัฑ ์
โดยการถอดแบตเตอร ีŕออก การดาํเนินการนีŖจะลดความเป็นไปไดข้องการได ้
รบับาดเจ็บของตวัคณุเองและผูอ้ืŕน

หา้มทิ Ŗงแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕใชแ้ลว้กบัขยะครวัเรอืนหรอืโดยการเผาทาํลาย ผูแ้ทน
จาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นืแบตเตอร ีŕเกา่เพืŕอปกป้อง
สภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา

ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวร้วมกบัวตัถอุืŕนทีŕเป็นโลหะ (เสยีงตอ่การลดัวงจร)

หา้มไม่ใหม้ชี ิ Ŗนสว่นทีŕเป็นโลหะในสว่นแบตเตอร ีŕของตวัชารจ์ (เสยีงลดัวงจร)

ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ System M18 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System M18 
เทา่นัŖน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอร ีŕจากระบบอืŕน ๆ

หา้มเปิดทาํลายแบตเตอร ีŕและเคร ืŕองชารจ์และเก็บไวใ้นหอ้งทีŕแหง้เทา่นัŖน เก็บ
กอ้นแบตเตอร ีŕและอปุกรณช์ารจ์ในทีŕแหง้ตลอดเวลา

กรดแบตเตอร ีŕอาจร ัŕวซมึจากแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕเสยีหายภายใตอุ้ณหภูมสิูงหรอืการ
ใชง้านทีŕหนักมากเกนิไป หากสมัผสักบักรดแบตเตอร ีŕ ใหล้า้งออกทนัทดีว้ย
นํŖาสบู ่หากกรดแบตเตอร ีŕเขา้ตา ลา้งตาใหท้ัŕวดว้ยนํŖาอยา่งนอ้ย 10 นาทแีละ
ไปพบแพทยท์นัที

คาํเตอืนเพิŕมเตมิเกีŕยวกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอรีŕ

 คาํเตอืน! วธิลีดความเสีŕยงในการเกดิไฟไหม ้ การบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคล 
และความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์ จากการลดัวงจร อยา่จุม่เคร ืŕองมอื กอ้น
แบตเตอร ี หรอืเคร ืŕองชารจ์ไฟลงในของเหลวหรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึเขา้สู่
ภายใน ของเหลวทีŕมฤีทธิ řกดักรอ่นหรอืนําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการลดัวงจรได ้
เชน่ นํŖาทะเล สารเคมทีางอตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลติภณัฑฟ์อกสหีรอืมี
สว่นผสมการฟอกส ีเป็นตน้

สภาพการใชง้านทีŕกาํหนด

เคร ืŕองยงิตะปนีูŖไดร้บัการออกแบบใหย้งิตะปลูงในวสัดไุม ้หรอืวสัดอุอ่นทีŕคลา้ย
กนัจากตลบัตะปทูีŕมชีดุตะปทูีŕเหมาะสมบรรจไุว ้ คณุสามารถดรูายการตะปทูีŕ
สามารถโหลดเขา้ในตลบับรรจอุย่างถูกตอ้งสําหรบัผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗไดใ้นตาราง
ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะของผลติภณัฑใ์นคูม่อืนีŖ หา้มใชง้านตะปหูรอืตวัยดึประเภทอืŕนๆ 
กบัเคร ืŕองยงิตะปนีูŖ อยา่ทาํงานในโหมดกระตุน้หนา้สมัผสัในขณะทาํงานบนร ัŕง
รา้น ขัŖนบนัได หรอืแทน่เหยยีบเทา้อืŕนๆ ทีŕจาํเป็นตอ้งมกีารเปลีŕยนตาํแหน่ง
การทาํงาน ใหใ้ชเ้ฉพาะโหมดทาํงานแบบตอ่เนืŕองเต็มระบบเทา่นัŖนในกรณีนีŖ 
หา้มใชเ้คร ืŕองยงิตะปสูาํหรบัการยดึสายไฟ

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗนอกเหนือไปจากการใชง้านแบบปกติ

แบตเตอรีŕ

ควรชารจ์ไฟใหม่กอ่นใชง้านหากไม่ไดใ้ชช้ดุแบตเตอร ีŕเป็นเวลานาน

ประสทิธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร ีŕจะลดลงหากอณุหภมูสิงูกวา่ 50°C (122°F) 
หลกีเลีŕยงไม่ใหถ้กูแสดงแดดหรอืความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน (เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้น
เกนิ)

ตอ้งหมัŕนดแูลความสะอาดหนา้สมัผสัตวัชารจ์กบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ

เพืŕอยดือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕใหเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน

เพืŕอรกัษาอายแุบตเตอร ีŕใหน้านทีŕสดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกจากตวัชารจ์
เมืŕอชารจ์ไฟเต็ม

สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕตอ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:

 ● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕอณุหภมูติํŕากวา่ 27°C และหลกีเลีŕยงความชื Ŗน

 ● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕประจ ุ30% - 50%

 ● ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕตามปกตทิกุหกเดอืนทีŕเก็บ

การเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอรีŕลเิธยีม

แบตเตอร ีŕลิเธียมไอออนอยู่ภายใตข้อ้กําหนดตามกฎหมายของสินคา้
อนัตราย

การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕเหล่านีŖตอ้งกระทําตามกฎระเบยีบและขอ้บงัคบัของทอ้ง
ถิŕน ของประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

 ● สามารถขนสง่แบตเตอร ีŕทางถนนไดโ้ดยไม่ตอ้งมขีอ้กาํหนดเพิŕมเตมิ

 ● การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕลิเธียมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิติบุคคลอืŕนตอ้ง
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ดาํเนินการภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบวา่ดว้ยสนิคา้ทีŕมอีนัตราย การเตรยีมการ
ขนส่งและการขนส่งตอ้งดําเนินการโดยบุคลากรทีŕผ่านการฝึกอบรมมา
แลว้เทา่นัŖน และในระหวา่งดาํเนินการตอ้งมผูีเ้ช ีŕยวชาญทีŕเกีŕยวขอ้งคอย
กาํกบัดแูล

เมืŕอขนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕ:

 ● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าขัŖวต่อแบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้ฉนวนเพืŕอ
ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

 ● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่ากอ้นแบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการปกป้องอย่างแน่นหนาอยู่
ในบรรจภุณัฑ ์

 ● หา้มเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแตกหรอืร ัŕว

ตรวจสอบกบับรษิทัจดัสง่เพืŕอขอคาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิ

การปฏบิตังิาน

ม ี2 วธิใีนการทาํงานกบัเคร ืŕองยงิตะปนีูŖ (ดภูาพประกอบดว้ย):

การเปิดทาํงานแบบตอ่เนืŕองเดีŕยว:

ขบัตวัยดึลงไปโดยการดงึไกทาํงาน

การกระตุน้หนา้สมัผสั (กระแทก):

จบัยดึทีŕไกทาํงานและขบัตวัยดึโดยการกดเคร ืŕองยงิตะปลูงไปทีŕช ิ Ŗนงาน

ตวับ่งชี Ŗการรโีหลด

ในการบง่ชี Ŗวา่ตะปใูนแมกกาซนีใกลห้มดแลว้ (เหลอืประมาณ 4-5 ตวั) จะ
ไม่มกีารสมัผสัชิ Ŗนงาน เพืŕอป้องกนัการทาํงานภายใตแ้รงกดดนัทัŕวไป บรรจุ
ตะปเูพิŕมลงไป เพืŕอทาํงานตอ่

การต ัŖงความลกึของการขบั (ดูภาพประกอบ)

สงัเกตสิŕงทีŕอยูห่ลงัช ิ Ŗนงานของคณุ ตวัยดึอาจเลืŕอนผ่านชิ Ŗนงานและหลดุไปอี
กดา้ ซึŕงจะไปกระกบกบัผูท้ีŕยนืมองและสง่ผลใหเ้กดิการบาดเจ็บรนุแรง ลดแรง
ดนัลมและ/หรอืความลกึของการยงิเพืŕอป้องกนัไม่ใหต้วัยดึทะลผุ่านชิ Ŗนงาน

การทดสอบประจาํวนัทีŕจาํเป็น

 คาํเตอืน! เพืŕอเป็นการลดความเสีŕยงของทีŕจะทําใหค้ณุและ
บุคคลอืŕนบาดเจบ็ ใหท้ดสอบเครืŕองมอืกอ่นเร ิŕมทํางานในแตล่ะ
วนั หากเครืŕองมอืรว่งหล่น มกีารพ่นลมอย่างฉบัพลนั ไดร้บัการ
กระแทก ฯลฯ ทํารายการตรวจสอบตอ่ไปนีŖใหเ้สรจ็สิ Ŗน "ตามลําดบั" 
หากเครืŕองมอืไม่ทํางานในแบบทีŕควรจะเป็น โปรดตดิตอ่ศูนยบ์รกิาร
ของ MILWAUKEE ในทนัที

หนัเคร ืŕองมอืออกจากตวัคณุและบุคคลอืŕนเสมอ

1. นําชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออก 

คาํเตอืน! หนัเคร ืŕองมอืออกจากตวัคณุและบคุคลอืŕนเสมอในขณะทีŕตดิ
ตัŖงตวัยดึ มฉิะนัŖนอาจทาํใหเ้กดิการบาดเจ็บ

2. ตรวจสอบสกร ูสลกั น็อต และหมุดทัŖงหมดในเคร ืŕองมอื ตวัยดึทีŕหลวมตอ้ง
ไดร้บัการขนัใหแ้น่น

3. ดงึดวัดนัตะปบูนแมกกาซนีกลบั (เพืŕอแทนทีŕตวับง่ช ี Ŗการรโีหลด) และกด
การสมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานกบัชิ Ŗนงาน ตอ้งขยบัไดอ้ยา่งลืŕนไหล

4. เมืŕอหนา้สมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานกดแนบกบัชิ Ŗนงานแลว้ ใหด้งึไก ตอ้งขยบัไดอ้ยา่ง
ลืŕนไหล

5. ใสช่ดุแบตเตอร ีŕ

6. เลอืกการทาํงานของการเปิดทาํงานแบบตอ่เนืŕองเดีŕยว 

a) ดงึดวัดนัตะปบูนแมกกาซนีกลบั (เพืŕอแทนทีŕตวับง่ช ี Ŗการรโีหลด) โดย
ไม่ตอ้งดงึไก และกดการสมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานกบัชิ Ŗนงาน เคร ืŕองมอืตอ้งไม่
ทาํงาน 

b) อยา่ปลอ่ยใหส้มัผสักบัชิ Ŗนงาน ดงึดวัดนัตะปบูนแมกกาซนีกลบั (เพืŕอ
แทนทีŕตวับง่ช ี Ŗการรโีหลด) ดงึและกดไกคา้งไว ้5 วนิาท ีเคร ืŕองมอืตอ้ง
ไม่ทาํงาน 

c) ดงึไกคา้งไวต้อ่ และกดชิ Ŗนงานเขา้กบัชิ Ŗนงาน เคร ืŕองมอืตอ้งไม่ทาํงาน

d) ดงึดวัดนัตะปบูนแมกกาซนีกลบั (เพืŕอแทนทีŕตวับง่ช ี Ŗการรโีหลด) 
โดยไม่ตอ้งดงึไก และกดการสมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานกบัชิ Ŗนงาน ดงึไก จากนัŖน
ผลติภณัฑค์วรจะทาํงานได ้

e) ปลอ่ยไก ไดรเวอรต์อ้งเลืŕอน

7. เลอืกการทาํงานของการเปิดทาํงานแบบหนา้สมัผสั

a) อยา่ปลอ่ยใหส้มัผสักบัชิ Ŗนงาน ดงึดวัดนัตะปบูนแมกกาซนีกลบั (เพืŕอ
แทนทีŕตวับง่ช ี Ŗการรโีหลด) และดงึไก เคร ืŕองมอืตอ้งไม่ทาํงาน 

b) ดงึไกคา้งไวต้อ่ และกดชิ Ŗนงานเขา้กบัชิ Ŗนงาน จากนัŖนผลติภณัฑค์วร
จะทาํงานได ้

8. หากการทดสอบกอ่นหนา้นีŖทัŖงหมดเป็นไปอยา่งถกูตอ้ง ใหเ้ตรยีมเคร ืŕอง
มอืไวส้าํหรบัชิ Ŗนงานของคณุ เลอืกการทาํงานและบรรจแุถบตวัยดึ

9. กาํหนดความลกึของการยงิตามสว่น "การตัŖงคา่ความลกึของการยงิ" 
และดภูาพประกอบ

10. หากการทดสอบทัŖงหมดทาํงานอยา่งถกูตอ้ง เทา่กบัวา่เคร ืŕองมอืพรอ้มใช ้
งานแลว้ ทาํซํ Ŗาการทดสอบเหลา่นีŖกอ่นการใชง้านในแตล่ะวนั หรอืหาก
เคร ืŕองมอืรว่งหลน่ มกีารพ่นลมอยา่งฉับพลนั ไดร้บัการกระแทก ฯลฯ

การบํารุงรกัษา

ตอ้งใหช้อ่งระบายอากาศเปิดโลง่อยูต่ลอดเวลา

ใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิ Ŗนสว่นสาํรองของ MILWAUKEE เทา่นัŖน หากจาํเป็น
ตอ้งเปลีŕยนสว่นประกอบทีŕไม่ไดอ้ธบิายไว ้ โปรดตดิตอ่ศนูยบ์รกิารของ 
MILWAUKEE (ดทูีŕรายการการรบัประกนั/ทีŕอยูข่องศนูยบ์รกิารของเรา)

ทา่นสามารถสัŕงภาพกระจายชิ Ŗนสว่นประกอบของผลติภณัฑไ์ด ้ หากตอ้งการ 
โปรดระบปุระเภทผลติภณัฑท์ีŕพมิพร์วมถงึหมายเลขอนุกรมบนฉลาก และสัŕง
ซ ื Ŗอดรออิ Ŗงทีŕตวัแทนบรกิารภายในทอ้งถิŕนของคณุ

เคร ืŕองหมาย

ระวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบั
ผลติภณัฑ ์

โปรดอา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งระมดัระวงักอ่นเร ิŕมใชเ้คร ืŕองมอื

สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุคร ัŖงทีŕใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ

สวมถงุมอื

อยา่ลมืใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัห!ู

ระวงัมอื!

อยา่ทิ Ŗงเคร ืŕองมอืไฟฟ้า แบตเตอร ีŕ แบตเตอร ีŕชนิดชารจ์
ซํ Ŗาไดร้ว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรอืน ตอ้งทิ Ŗงเคร ืŕองมอืไฟฟ้า
และแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕหมดอายกุารใชง้านแยกตา่งหากและนํา
ไปยงัสถานทีŕรไีซเคลิทีŕเป็นมติรกบัสิŕงแวดลอ้ม ตรวจ
สอบกบัผูม้อีาํนาจในทอ้งถิŕนของคณุหรอืรา้นคา้ปลกี
สาํหรบัคาํแนะนําในการรไีซเคลิและจดุเก็บรวบรวม

n0 ความเรว็โดยไม่มกีารโหลด

V โวลต ์

กระแสตรง
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DATA TEKNIS M18 FN18GS

Sudut kolasi 0°

Tipe pengencang (fastener): brad

Diameter 1,2 mm

Panjang minimum/maksimum 16/54 mm

Kapasitas magazin (jumlah paku) 110

Laju putaran 900/h

Tegangan baterai 18 V

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2014 (2,0 Ah – 12,0 Ah) 2,9 kg – 4,0 kg

Suhu pengoperasian sekitar yang direkomendasikan -18°C – +50°C

Paket baterai yang direkomendasikan M18B, M18HB

Pengisi daya yang direkomendasikan M12-18 C, M1418 C6

Informasi derau/vibrasi

Nilai terukur yang ditentukan sesuai EN 60745.

Biasanya, level kebisingan tertimbang A dari alat adalah:

Tingkat tekanan suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)) 81,1 dB (A)

Tingkat daya suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)) 92,1 dB (A)

Pakailah pelindung telinga!

Total nilai vibrasi (jumlah vektor di ketiga aksis) ditentukan sesuai EN 60745.

Nilai ah emisi getaran 1,97 m/s2

K Ketidakpastian= 1,5 m/s2

PERINGATAN!
Tingkat emisi getaran dan kebisingan yang disebutkan dalam lembar informasi ini telah diukur sesuai dengan tes standar yang 
ditentukan dalam EN 60745 dan dapat digunakan untuk membandingkan satu alat dengan alat yang lain. Dapat digunakan untuk 
penilaian pendahuluan terhadap paparan.
Tingkat emisi getaran dan kebisingan yang dinyatakan mewakili aplikasi utama alat ini. Namun jika alat ini digunakan untuk 
aplikasi yang berbeda, dengan aksesori yang berbeda atau tidak dirawat dengan baik, getaran dan emisi kebisingan yang timbul 
mungkin berbeda. Hal ini dapat meningkatkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan selama periode kerja total.
Perkiraan tingkat paparan getaran dan kebisingan juga harus memperhitungkan saat-saat ketika alat dimatikan atau dinyalakan 
tetapi tidak benar-benar melakukan pekerjaan. Hal ini dapat menurunkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan selama periode kerja 
total.
Identifi kasi langkah-langkah keselamatan tambahan untuk melindungi operator dari efek getaran, seperti merawat produk dan 
aksesorinya, menjaga tangan tetap hangat, dan mengatur pola kerja.

 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan keselamatan, 
petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifi kasi yang disertakan 
bersama produk. Tidak dipatuhinya semua petunjuk di 
bawah ini, dapat berakibat sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/
atau cedera parah.
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai referensi 
sewaktu-waktu.

  PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN PEMAKU (NAILER) 
NIRKABEL

Selalu berasumsi bahwa alat ini berisi pengikat. 
Penanganan alat yang ceroboh dapat mengakibatkan 
tembakan pengikat dan cedera tak terduga.
Jangan mengarahkan alat ke arah Anda atau orang sekitar. 

Pemicuan yang tak terduga akan melepaskan pengikat dan 
menyebabkan cedera.
Jangan mengaktuasi alat kecuali jika alat terpasang 
dengan kuat terhadap benda kerja. Jika alat tidak 
bersentuhan dengan benda kerja, pengikat dapat terbelokkan 
dari target Anda.
Lepaskan baterai ketika pengencang tersangkut di dalam 
produk. Ketika melepaskan pengencang yang tersangkut, 
nailer dapat diaktifkan tanpa sengaja jika baterai terpasang.
Hati-hati saat mengeluarkan pengikat yang macet. 
Mekanismenya mungkin berada di bawah kompresi dan 
pengikat dapat tersembur dengan paksa ketika berusaha 
untuk dilepaskan dari sumbatan.
Jangan gunakan alat ini untuk memasang kabel listrik. Alat 
ini tidak dirancang untuk pemasangan kabel listrik dan dapat 
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merusak isolasi kabel listrik sehingga menyebabkan sengatan 
listrik atau bahaya kebakaran.
Pakai pelindung telinga. Berada di lingkungan yang bising 
dapat menyebabkan gangguan pendengaran.
Peganglah alat listrik pada bagian pegangan berinsulasi 
ketika melakukan pekerjaan di mana paku dapat 
bersinggungan dengan kabel tersembunyi. Paku yang 
menyentuh kabel yang 'teraliri' dapat membuat bagian logam 
dari produk yang terekspos menjadi 'teraliri' dan menyebabkan 
operator tersengat listrik.
Selalu kenakan pelindung mata dengan pelindung 
samping. Kacamata sehari-hari hanya memiliki lensa tahan 
benturan. Kacamata tersebut bukan kacamata keselamatan. 
Dengan mengikuti aturan ini akan mengurangi risiko cedera 
serius.
Pelindung mata memberikan perlindungan terhadap 
partikel-partikel yang beterbangan baik dari DEPAN 
dan dari SAMPING, dan harus SELALU dikenakan oleh 
operator dan orang lainnya di area kerja saat memuat, 
mengoperasikan, atau memperbaiki produk ini. Pelindung 
mata diperlukan untuk melindungi dari pengencang dan puing-
puing yang bisa menyebabkan cedera mata yang parah.
Selalu keluarkan baterai sebelum menyesuaikan kedalaman 
roda penggerak.
Jangan menarik mundur pada roda penyesuaian. Roda ini 
dirancang untuk diputar.
Jangan menekan pelatuk ketika menyesuaikan kedalaman 
roda penggerak.
Selalu pilih mode pembakaran sekuensial penuh sebelum 
menyesuaikan kedalaman penggerak.
Jangan arahkan produk ke diri sendiri atau orang di sekitar 
saat menyesuaikan kedalaman penggerak.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN DAN KERJA TAMBAHAN

Selalu waspada akan penyalahgunaan dan penanganan yang 
tidak tepat terhadap produk ini yang dapat menyebabkan 
cedera pada diri Anda dan orang lain.
Produk ini dirancang untuk penggunaan dengan satu tangan. 
Jangan pegang produk di bagian depan magazin. Jangan 
letakkan tangan, kepala, atau bagian lain tubuh Anda di dekat 
bagian bawah magazin tempat paku keluar dari produk, karena 
dapat menyebabkan cedera pribadi yang serius.
Selalu pastikan bahwa kontak benda kerja diposisikan 
sepenuhnya di atas benda kerja. Memposisikan kontak benda 
kerja hanya sebagian di atas benda kerja dapat menyebabkan 
paku meleset dari benda kerja, dan dapat mengakibatkan 
cedera pribadi yang serius.
Jangan mengarahkan paku di dekat tepi material. Benda 
kerja dapat terbelah menyebabkan paku memantul, melukai 
Anda, atau rekan kerja. Waspadalah akan paku yang mungkin 
bergerak mengikuti serpihan kayu, menyebabkannya secara 
tiba-tiba menonjol keluar dari sisi benda kerja atau membelok, 
yang dapat menyebabkan cedera.
Jauhkan tangan dan bagian tubuh Anda dari area kerja 
langsung. Pegang benda kerja dengan klem bila perlu untuk 
menjaga tangan dan tubuh dari potensi bahaya. Pastikan 
benda kerja diamankan dengan benar sebelum menekan 
pengencang pada material. Kontak dengan benda kerja dapat 
menyebabkan benda kerja bergeser secara tak terduga. 
Jauhkan bagian wajah dan tubuh Anda dari bagian belakang 
tutup produk saat bekerja di area yang terbatas. Pentalan 
mendadak dapat menghentak tubuh, terutama saat memaku 
pada bahan yang keras atau padat

Selama pemakaian normal, alat akan segera terpental 
mundur setelah menggerakkan pengikat. Reaksi tersebut 
adalah fungsi normal dari alat. Jangan mencoba untuk 
mencegah pentalan dengan menahan paku pada benda 
kerja. Penahanan pentalan bisa mengakibatkan pengencang 
kedua terdorong dari nailer. Genggam pegangan dengan kuat, 
biarkan produk bekerja, dan jangan meletakkan tangan kedua 
di atas alat atau di dekat saluran pembuangan kapan pun. 
Gagal memperhatikan peringatan ini dapat mengakibatkan 
cedera pribadi yang serius.
Jangan menggerakkan pengencang di atas pengencang lain 
atau dengan produk pada sudut yang terlalu curam karena 
dapat menyebabkan pengencang membelok, yang dapat 
menyebabkan cedera.
Selalu periksa area kerja akan adanya kabel tersembunyi, 
saluran gas, saluran air, dll sebelum menggunakan produk di 
area kerja tersebut.
Setelah menggunakan produk dalam mode aktuasi kontak, 
alihkan kembali ke mode sekuensial penuh.
Kedalaman pendorongan paku dapat disesuaikan melebihi 
tekanan udara. Dianjurkan untuk menguji kedalaman pada 
benda kerja sisa untuk menentukan kedalaman yang 
diperlukan untuk aplikasi tersebut.
Hanya pengencang yang sesuai dengan deskripsi dalam 
tabel Data Teknis yang dapat digunakan dengan produk 
ini. Menggunakan pengencang yang tidak tepat dapat 
menyebabkan tersangkut atau kegagalan fungsi lainnya.
Jangan beroperasi dalam mode aktuasi kontak saat bekerja 
pada perancah, tangga, atau platform lain yang memerlukan 
perubahan posisi kerja. Jika mode aktuasi kontak dipilih, 
Anda dapat secara tidak sengaja menembakkan paku 
dengan aktivasi kontak benda kerja yang tidak disengaja saat 
bergerak. Saat memindahkan posisi, pilih aktivasi sekuensial 
penuh atau nonaktifkan produk sepenuhnya dengan melepas 
baterai. Langkah ini akan mengurangi potensi cedera pada diri 
sendiri dan orang lain.
Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor MILWAUKEE 
menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai lama guna melindungi 
lingkungan kita.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda logam 
(risiko arus pendek).
Tidak ada komponen logam yang diperbolehkan memasuki 
kompartemen baterai pada pengisi daya (risiko arus pendek).
Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M18 untuk mengisi daya 
paket baterai System M18. Jangan menggunakan unit baterai 
dari sistem lain.
Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi daya 
serta hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga kemasan baterai 
dan pengisi daya tetap kering di sepanjang waktu.
Asam baterai dapat merembes dari baterai yang rusak akibat 
beban atau suhu yang ekstrem. Jika asam baterai mengenai 
Anda, segera cuci dengan sabun dan air Jika mengenai mata, 
bilas sebanyak-banyaknya selama setidaknya 10 menit dan 
segera dapatkan penanganan medis.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI TAMBAHAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko kebakaran, 
cedera pribadi, dan kerusakan produk akibat hubungan arus 
pendek, jangan pernah merendam alat, baterai atau charger 
Anda dalam cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di 
dalamnya. Cairan korosif atau konduktif, seperti air laut, 
bahan kimia industri tertentu, dan produk pemutih atau yang 
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mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, dapat menyebabkan 
hubungan arus pendek.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS

Nailer dimaksudkan untuk mengarahkan paku ke kayu atau 
bahan lunak serupa dari magazin yang berisi larik paku yang 
sesuai. Paku, yang dapat dengan aman dimuat ke dalam 
magazin untuk produk, dijelaskan dalam tabel spesifi kasi 
produk dalam manual ini. Jangan gunakan jenis paku lain atau 
memperbaiki dengan nailer. Jangan beroperasi dalam mode 
aktuasi kontak saat bekerja pada perancah, tangga, atau 
platform lain yang memerlukan perubahan posisi kerja. Hanya 
gunakan mode sekuensial penuh dalam kasus ini. Nailer tidak 
boleh digunakan untuk memperbaiki kabel listrik.
Jangan gunakan produk ini selain penggunaan normal yang 
telah dinyatakan.

BATERAI

Paket baterai yang belum digunakan selama beberapa waktu 
harus diisi kembali dayanya sebelum digunakan.
Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi kinerja 
paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan terhadap 
panas atau sinar matahari (risiko panas berlebihan).
Kontak pada pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus dijaga 
kebersihannya.
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus diisi 
dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, lepaskan 
paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:

 ● Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 27°C dan 
jauhkan dari kelembapan.

 ● Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 30% -
50%.

 ● Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam bulan, isi
daya baterai seperti biasa.

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITIUM

Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi Barang 
Berbahaya.
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai regulasi dan 
peraturan daerah, nasional, dan internasional.

 ● Baterai dapat diangkut melalui jalan darat tanpa
persyaratan khusus.

 ● Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh pihak
ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya.
Persiapan pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus
dilakukan oleh orang yang terlatih dan prosesnya harus
didampingi oleh pakar yang terkait.

Ketika mengangkut baterai:
 ● Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi dan

terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.
 ● Pastikan bahwa unit baterai aman dari gerakan dalam

pengemasan.
 ● Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.

Tanyakan kepada perusahaan pengiriman untuk memperoleh 
pemberitahuan lebih lanjut.

PENGOPERASIAN

Ada dua cara untuk bekerja dengan nailer ini (lihat juga bagian 
gambar):
Aktuasi Tunggal Berurutan:
Dorong pengencang dengan menarik pelatuk.
Aktuasi Kontak (Benturan):
Pegang pelatuk dan kencangkan pengencang dengan 
mendorong paku ke arah benda kerja.
Indikator Pengisian ulang
Untuk menunjukkan bahwa magazin dari pengikat hampir 
kosong (sekitar 4-5 yang tersisa), kontak benda kerja 
tidak akan memampat, guna mencegah pengoperasian di 
bawah tekanan biasa. Pasang lebih banyak pengikat untuk 
melanjutkan pekerjaan.
Mengatur Kedalaman Pendorongan/Drive (lihat bagian 
gambar)
Ketahui apa yang berada di balik benda kerja Anda. Pengikat 
dapat bergerak melampaui benda kerja dan keluar dari sisi 
yang lain, menghantam pengamat dan menyebabkan luka 
serius. Turunkan tekanan udara dan/atau kedalaman drive 
untuk mencegah agar pengikat tidak terdorong melampaui 
benda kerja.

UJI HARIAN YANG DIPERLUKAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko cedera pada 
diri sendiri dan orang lain, uji alat setiap hari sebelum 
mulai bekerja atau jika alat terjatuh, terkena hantaman 
keras, terlindas, dll. Lengkapi daftar uji berikut secara 
BERURUTAN. Jika alat ini tidak berfungsi sebagaimana 
mestinya, segera hubungi layanan perbaikan MILWAUKEE.
Selalu arahkan alat menjauh dari diri Anda dan orang lain.
1. Lepaskan paket baterai. 

PERINGATAN! Selalu arahkan alat menjauh dari diri Anda 
dan orang lain saat memasang pengikat. Gagal melakukan 
demikian akan menyebabkan cedera.

2. Periksa semua baut, sekrup, mur, dan pin pada alat. Setiap 
pengikat yang longgar harus dikencangkan.

3. Tarik kembali pendorong pengikat pada magazin (untuk
menghilangkan Indikator Pengisian Ulang) dan tekan
kontak benda kerja ke benda kerja. Ia harus bergerak
dengan mulus.

4. Dengan kontak benda kerja yang ditekan menempel pada
benda kerja, tarik pelatuknya. Ia harus bergerak dengan
mulus.

5. Masukkan baterai.
6. Pilih Pengoperasian Aktuasi Berurutan Tunggal. 

a) Tanpa menarik pelatuknya, tarik kembali pendorong
pengikat pada magazin (untuk menghilangkan Indikator 
Pengisian Ulang) dan tekan kontak benda kerja ke
benda kerja. Alat tidak boleh bekerja dalam posisi ini. 

b) Dengan menahan kontak benda kerja menjauh dari
benda kerja, tarik kembali pendorong pengikat pada
magazin (untuk menghilangkan Indikator Pengisian
Ulang). Tarik dan tahan pelatuknya selama 5 detik. Alat 
tidak boleh bekerja dalam posisi ini. 

c) Terus tarik dan tahan pelatuknya dan dorong kontak
benda kerja terhadap benda kerja. Alat tidak boleh
bekerja dalam posisi ini. 

d) Tanpa menarik pelatuknya, tarik kembali pendorong
pengikat pada magazin (untuk menghilangkan Indikator 
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Pengisian Ulang) dan tekan kontak benda kerja ke 
benda kerja. Tarik pelatuknya. Produk seharusnya 
beroperasi. 

e) Lepaskan pelatuknya. Penggerak harus bergerak naik.
7. Pilih Pengoperasian Aktuasi Kontak. 

a) Dengan menahan kontak benda kerja jauh dari benda
kerja, tarik kembali pendorong pengikat pada magazin
(untuk menghilangkan Indikator Pengisian Ulang) dan
tarik pelatuknya. Alat tidak boleh bekerja dalam posisi
ini. 

b) Terus tarik dan tahan pelatuknya dan dorong kontak
benda kerja terhadap benda kerja. Produk seharusnya
beroperasi.

8. Jika semua uji yang sebelumnya bekerja dengan benar,
atur alat untuk memulai pekerjaan Anda. Pilih mode
operasi dan isi strip pengikat.

9. Atur kedalaman pendorongan sesuai bagian "Pengaturan
Kedalaman Pendorongan/Drive", dan lihat bagian gambar.

10. Jika semua tes berjalan dengan benar, alat ini siap
digunakan. Ulangi tes ini sebelum digunakan setiap hari
atau jika alat terjatuh, terkena hantaman keras, terlindas,
macet, dll.

PEMELIHARAAN

Slot ventilasi produk tidak boleh tertutup sepanjang waktu.
Gunakan hanya aksesori MILWAUKEE dan suku cadang 
MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen yang belum dijelaskan harus 
diganti, hubungi salah satu dari pusat layanan MILWAUKEE 
kami (lihat daftar alamat layanan/garansi kami).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat dipesan. 
Sebutkan tipe produk dan nomor seri yang tertera pada label 
dan pesanlah gambarnya pada agen layanan setempat.

SIMBOL

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai 
pekerjaan apa pun pada produk.

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum 
memulai menggunakan produk.

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat 
menggunakan produk ini.

Pakai sarung tangan!

Pakailah pelindung telinga!

Jauhkan tangan!

Jangan membuang alat-alat listrik, baterai/
baterai isi ulang bersama-sama dengan 
sampah rumah tangga. Peralatan listrik 
dan baterai yang telah mencapai akhir 
masa pakainya harus dikumpulkan secara 
terpisah dan dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur 
ulang yang kompatibel terhadap lingkungan. 
Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang atau 
peritel setempat mengenai daur ulang dan 
titik pengumpulan.

n0 Kecepatan tanpa beban

V Volt

Arus Searah
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